
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

DATE: THURSDAY, 5 JULY 2018 
TIME: 5:45 pm (please note amended start time)
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair)
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Chaplin, Cleaver, Dr Moore, Pantling, and Dr Sangster.

I unallocated Non-Group place.

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)

Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Julie Harget (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: Julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk
Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Policy Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhul@leicester.gov.uk)
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us using the 
details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are indu
[...]
cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk


USEFUL ACRONYMS RELATING TO 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Acronym Meaning
AEDB Accident and Emergency Delivery Board

CAMHS Children and Adolescents Mental Health Service

CHD Coronary Heart Disease

CVD Cardiovascular Disease

CCG

LCCCG

Clinical Commissioning Group

Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

COPD Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease

CQC Care Quality Commission

DTOC Delayed Transfers of Care

ED Emergency Department

EHC Emergency Hormonal Contraception

ECMO Extra Corporeal Membrane Oxygenation 

EMAS East Midlands Ambulance Service

GPAU General Practitioner Assessment Unit

HALO Hospital Ambulance Liaison Officer

JSNA Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

PCT Primary Care Trust

PICU Paediatric Intensive Care Unit

PHOF Public Health Outcomes Framework

RSE Relationship and Sex Education

STP Sustainability Transformation Plan

UHL University Hospitals of Leicester 

UEC Urgent and Emergency Care



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 have been circulated and 
the Commission will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND UPDATE ON 
PROGRESS WITH MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A 
PREVIOUS MEETING 

5. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures. 



7. MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Members are asked to note the membership of the Commission as detailed on 
the front of the agenda. 

8. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Members are asked to note the dates of further meetings of the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission as detailed below:

23 August 2018
11 October 2018
29 November 2018
15 January 2019
12 March 2019

All meetings will commence at 5.30 pm. 

9. TERMS OF REFERENCE Appendix A
(Pages 5 - 6)

Members are asked to note the Terms of Reference for the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission.
 

10. INTEGRATED LIFESTYLE SERVICES - CONSULTATION 
FEEDBACK AND FINAL PROPOSALS 

Appendix B
(Pages 7 - 18)

The Director of Public Health submits a report that provides consultation 
feedback and final proposals on the Integrated Lifestyle Services.

Members are asked to:

 Note the themes emerging from public consultation and their impact on 
the proposed model;

 Note the associated savings to be achieved;
 Note the risks associated with the implementation of this service and 

proposed mitigations; and
 Feedback comments on the proposed model to the Executive.

Members of the Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Sport Scrutiny Commission 
have received an invitation to attend and participate in the consideration of this 
item.  

11. LEICESTER ROYAL INFIRMARY (EMERGENCY 
DEPARTMENT) PHASE TWO 

Appendix C
(Pages 19 - 24)

The Commission will receive a report which provides an update on Phase Two 



of the work to create an Emergency Floor at the Leicester Royal Infirmary. 
Members are asked to comment on the report as they see fit. 

12. REFRESH OF 2017/18 AND 2018/19 OPERATIONAL 
PLAN FOR LEICESTER CITY CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP 

Appendix D
(Pages 25 - 164)

Sarah Prema, Director of Strategy and Implementation and Michelle Iliffe, 
Director of Finance, will be in attendance to present the Refresh of the 2017/18 
and 2018/19 Operational Plan for the Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG). NHS organisations are required to produce an Operational Plan 
as per the planning guidance issued by NHS England in February 2018.

 The Scrutiny Commission is asked to note and comment on the Refresh of the 
Operational Plan.

The national NHS Operational Planning and Contracting Guidance 2017-19 
document can be found on the following link:

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/NHS-operational-
planning-guidance-201617-201819.pdf

A refresh of the above NHS Operational Planning Guidance can be found on 
the following link:

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/planning-guidance-
18-19.pdf  

13. UPDATE ON INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 

The Director of Public Health will provide Members with an update on the new 
Integrated Sexual Health Services. 

14. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix E
(Pages 165 - 
170)

The Scrutiny Policy Officer submits a document that outlines the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2018/19. The 
Commission is asked to consider the Programme and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/NHS-operational-planning-guidance-201617-201819.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/NHS-operational-planning-guidance-201617-201819.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/planning-guidance-18-19.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/planning-guidance-18-19.pdf


(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001





For Members to note:

The following are the responses to the questions submitted by Sally Ruane,  to the 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission held 7 March 2018. The 
questions were raised under agenda item 6, Questions, R
[...]
mmittees will report from time to time as appropriate to Council.

The Scrutiny Committees which have currently been established by the Council in 
accordance with Article 8 of the Constitution are:

 Overview Select Committee (OSC)

 Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission 

5

Appendix A



 Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny Commission 

 Economic Development, Transport and Tourism Scrutiny Commission 

 Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 

 Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Sport Scrutiny Commission 

 Housing Scrutiny Commission 

 Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny 
Commission 

SCRUTINY COMMISSIONS

Scrutiny Commissions will:

 Be aligned with the appropriate Executive portfolio.

 Normally undertake overview of Executive work, reviewing items for Executive 
decision where it chooses.

 Engage in policy development within its remit.

 Normally be attended by the relevant Executive Member, who will be a 
standing invitee. 

 Have their own work programme and will make recommendations to the 
Executive where appropriate.

 Consider requests by the Executive to carry forward items of work and report 
to the Executive as appropriate.

 Report on their work to Council from time to time as required.

 Be classed as specific Scrutiny Committees in terms of legislation but will 
refer cross cutting work to the OSC.

 Consider the training requirements of Members who undertake Scrutiny and 
seek to secure such training as appropriate.

6

http://citymayor.leicester.gov.uk/welcome/my-executive-team/


Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission

Date: 5th July 2018 

Title: Integrated Lifestyles Services- Consultation Feedback and final proposals
Lead director: Ruth Tennant

Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: all
 Report author: Ryan Swiers/Jo Atkinson
 Author contact details:  ryan.swiers@leciester.gov.uk / jo.atkinson@leicester.gov.uk
0116 4542032
 Report version number: 1

1. Summary

In February this year the Executive approved outline proposal to develop a new integrated 
lifestyle service following a period of review and a number of earlier papers on these service. 
These proposals were also shared with an informal meeting for members of the Health and 
Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Sports Scrutiny Commissions. 

This was followed by a period of public consultation which lasted for 8 weeks and was 
supported by focus groups specifically looking at areas of the proposal which it was felt would 
benefit from more in-depth insight (weight management, volunteer role and digital services). 

The response to the public consultation is detailed in this paper. This response has informed 
the final proposal for Integrated Lifestyle Services. These proposals have been endorsed by 
the Executive, pending feedback from Health Scrutiny.

Key themes emerging from the consultation were;

 Support for a shift to integrated lifestyle services with a single booking function
 Support for retaining some specialist staff within this model
 Support for volunteers to be involved in services, as long as sufficient training and 

support is in place
 Support for greater use of digital services to be developed as long as face to face help 

continues to be available for people who need it most.

In light of this the proposed new model will;

 Bring staff from a range of existing services (stop smoking service, active lifestyle 

7

Appendix B

mailto:ryan.swiers@leciester.gov.uk
mailto:jo.atkinson@leicester.gov.uk


         Page 2 of 12

scheme, healthy lifestyle hub) together in an integrated team 
 Train all staff to deliver brief advice around a range of healthy lifestyles topics but retain 

subject level expertise
 Development of a comprehensive volunteer training package and recruitment of a co-

ordinator post to support this aspect of the service
 Digital services- utilise existing resources such as ‘One You’ tools and monitor the 

reach of these services in relation to inequalities

2. Recommendations

 Scrutiny Commission members are asked:
 To note the themes emerging from public consultation and their impact on the proposed 

model
 To note the associated savings to be achieved
 To note the risks associated with the implementation of this service and proposed 

mitigations
 To feedback comments on the proposed model to the Executive. 

3. 

3.1 Background

LIFESTYLE SERVICES – THE CURRENT PICTURE

The city council is currently responsible for a number of lifestyle services (see below) at a total 
cost of £1.768m in 2017/18. These aim to reduce preventable ill-health in adults, particularly 
cardio-vascular disease and preventable diabetes, by acting early to support people to make 
lifestyle changes which will reduce the risk of them going on to develop these conditions.

Since 2015, there have been a number of changes made to our lifestyle services. This has 
included:

 Focusing weight management on highest risk groups and ceasing funding for Weight 
Watchers where there is now evidence that people will pay for this themselves.

 Reducing expenditure on smoking, reflecting reductions in demand for the service 
predominately as a result of increased use of e-cigarettes

 Reducing waiting times and improving retention rates for the Active Lifestyle scheme.

These changes have reduced overall expenditure on these services from £2.2 million in 
2016/17 to £1.8 million in 2017/18.

The service review and informal community & stakeholder consultation carried out as part of 
this review showed:

 Lack of integration and fragmentation between the different lifestyle services
 ‘Gold-standard’ but high-cost 1-1 support in several of these services
 Lack of on-line or digital provision resulting in high referrals to 1-1 services
 Under-utilisation of other local resources such as existing volunteering schemes, 

outdoor gyms, community exercise programmes provided by professional sports clubs. 
 Potential for improved integration 
[...]
s – of both GPs and Advanced Nurse Practitioners – 
were not filled to the required levels, there has been much work by the team over the last 2 
months to improve this. We are now seeing an improved and consistent fill rate of the rota. 

20



Some gaps do however remain, and we continue to meet daily with DHU to address this, to 
ensure we are able to run an effective primary care service for our patients. 

Following a challenging and extended winter, performance against the emergency 4 hour 
standard has improved in recent weeks. As a Trust, we are currently ahead of the trajectory 
target set by NHS Improvement for June, with performance currently at 84.2% vs the target 
of 81%. This follows considerable effort by staff from the front to the back door of the 
hospital, ensuring patients flow efficiently from arrival to discharge. 

The graph below shows our performance against trajectory year to date. 

Summary:

The opening of Phase two of Leicester’s Emergency Department brings to an end the 4 year project 
to create a fit for purpose (and fit for the future) ‘frailty friendly’ ED for the citizens of Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland. At the same time work continues with other health partners, Public 
Health and adult social care to fundamentally change the care pathways for frail and multi-morbid 
patients to ensure that only those patients who need to attend hospital actually end up there.

21



Acute Medical Unit

22



Acute Frailty Unit and dementia corridor – Memory Lane

23



Emergency Floor - phase one and phase two 

24



Refresh of 2017/18 and 2018/19 Operational Plan for Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Background

1. The CCGs in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland are responsible for planning and 
improving healthcare services on behalf of our communities. We face an ever 
increasing demand for services locally and in 2018/19 are experiencing our toughest 
financial position yet. 

2. NHS organisations are required to produce an Operational Plan as per the planning 
guidance issued by NHS England in February 2018. The Operational Plan for 
2018/19 takes account of updates to national NHS England planning guidance, and 
sets out the expectations for both providers and commissioners in the forthcoming 
period.  The refreshed operational plan for the CCG’s in Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland is attached as Appendix 1.

3. The refreshed plan includes details of the health priorities, timescales and milestones 
for delivery, as well as a summary of the activity, finance, performance and Quality, 
Innovation Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) plans for the year. The plan for LLR 
was submitted to and approved by NHS England in March 2018.

4. The key requirements from the NHS Planning Guidance are detailed in this paper, 
although the full document can be viewed at: https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2018/02/planning-guidance-18-19.pdf.

Key requirements of the revised planning guidance for 2018/19

5. It should be noted that 2018/19 is a refresh only and represents the second year of 
agreed two year plans and contracts. Therefore the expectation was for an update on 
the 2017-19 Operational Plan and contract variations, not new negotiated contracts. 

6. National growth figures for activity were applied to outturns for 2017/18 in order to 
determine the activity plan for 2018/19. There are different growth rates applied to 
different areas of NHS acute activity and the individual growth rates are detailed on 
page 11 of Appendix 1. The application of these growth rates is designed to ensure 
that commissioners purchase sufficient activity to meet the needs of their system.

7. The national expectation is that the majority of providers will meet the 4 hour target 
for A&E of 95% by the end of March 2019, with aggregate performance reaching 
90% by September 2018. Locally our trajectories to deliver this are set out on page 
25 of Appendix 1.

8. There is a focus on contin
[...]

Dementia, Dental Care, Diabetes, GPs, Obesity, 
Smoking, COPD and Substance Misuse

Progress to individual strategies/services

Patient experience of the system Work with Healthwatch to gain an understanding of 
how patients feel about health services

GP Workforce Plan To be shared with the Commission.

Impacts of Brexit on staffing in NHS What has the immediate impact been?
What will continue to happen when we exit the EU?
What contingencies are being put in place?
Where will the biggest impacts be?

0-19 Healthy Child Programme Including Health Visitors and School Nurses

Healthwatch Update on the contract169




	Agenda
	 
	9 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	10 INTEGRATED LIFESTYLE SERVICES - CONSULTATION FEEDBACK AND FINAL PROPOSALS
	11 LEICESTER ROYAL INFIRMARY (EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT) PHASE TWO
	12 REFRESH OF 2017/18 AND 2018/19 OPERATIONAL PLAN FOR LEICESTER CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP
	Final Draft Operational Plan MASTER JM 30 May 2018 post-GB changes V2

	14 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Held: THURSDAY, 5 JULY 2018 at 5:45 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Chaplin 
Councillor Dr Moore

  Councillor Cleaver
Councillor Pantling 

Councillor Sangster

In Attendance:
Councillor Clarke, Deputy City Mayor with responsibility for Environment, Public 

Health and Health Integration
 

Also Present:
Councillor Deepak Bajaj

Councillor Inderjit Gugnani

* * *   * *   * * *

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Halford and Councillor 
Westley (Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Sport Scrutiny Commission invitees).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair declared an interest in Item 13 – Update on Integrated Sexual Health 
Services as a member of the Planning and Development Control Committee 
that had determined the planning application for the Sexual Heath Centre at the 
Haymarket.  



In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice the Chair’s judgement of 
the public interest.

The Chair was not therefore required to withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration and discussion on the item.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 7 March 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH 
MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS MEETING

a)  “No. 5 Hill St”

The Chair referred to her recent visit to No 5 Hill St., where facilities were 
provided to assist people with alcohol and substance misuse problems.  It was 
noted that the visit had been very positive and the challenges concerning 
substance abuse and the increased use of psychoactive substances had been 
recognised.

b)  VAL and STP events

The Chair reported on visits made to a Voluntary Action LeicesterShire event 
and a separate STP event where it had been helpful to obtain the views of 
residents of the city.

c)  NHS 70th Birthday Celebrations

The Chair read a statement recognising the 70th Birthday of the NHS.  She 
commented on the launch of the NHS by the then Health Secretary Aneurin 
Bevan, which brought together the hugely ambitious plan to bring good 
healthcare that was free at the point of delivery.  Comment was made on the 
evolution of the NHS since that time and that the NHS was arguably one of 
Britain’s greatest organisations.  

Thanks were expressed to NHS colleagues for the hard work and care offered 
to the residents of the city in uncertain times.

5. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.



6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 
statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures.

7. MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

The Commission noted its membership for the 2018/19 Municipal Year as 
follows:

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair)
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Chaplin
Councillor Cleaver
Councillor Dr Moore
Councillor Pantling
Councillor Dr Sangster

8. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

The Commission noted the dates of meetings for the 2018/19 Municipal Year 
as follows:

5 July 2018
23 August 2018
11 October 2018
29 November 2018
5 January 2019
12 March 2019

9. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Commission received and noted the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny 
Commissions.

10. INTEGRATED LIFESTYLE SERVICES - CONSULTATION FEEDBACK AND 
FINAL PROPOSALS

The Chair advised that an invitation had been forwarded to members of the 
Heritage, Culture Leisure and Sport Scrutiny Commission for the discussion of 
the item and welcomed Councillors Bajaj and Gugnani to the meeting.



The Chair further advised that that revised legal and equality implications had 
been drafted to support the report submitted, copies of which were circulated to 
members.

The Director of Public Health submitted a report, which provided consultation 
feedback and final proposals for the Integrated Lifestyles Service.

It was noted that in February 2018, the Executive approved outline proposals to 
develop a new integrated lifestyle service, following a period of review and a 
number of reports on the service.  A period of public consultation had taken 
place which had been supported by focus groups specifically looking at areas 
of the proposal which it was felt would benefit from an in-depth insight.  The 
results of the public consultation were outlined in the report submitted and had 
formed the final proposals for the service.  The proposals had been endorsed 
by the Executive, pending the feedback from the Commission, with invited 
members of the Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Sport Scrutiny Commission.

Deputy City Mayor Councillor Clarke was invited to comment on the content of 
the report and made reference to the key emerging themes from the 
consultation, principally relating to the shift to the service having a single 
booking function.  It was noted that the new model would bring staff from a 
range of existing services to provide an enhanced single service.

The Chair welcomed the report and agreed with the principles outlined, but 
commented that further details would be required in due course to allow 
members to properly assess the impacts of the revised service.  Members 
supported this view and advised that more details and analysis of the results of 
the consultation were required.

The Deputy City Mayor Councillor Clarke reassured members that 1:1 support 
would remain for high risk groups, and in response to a comment informed the 
Commission that the sample of respondents in the consultation process was 
adequate and that other methods had been used to gain feedback.

The concerns in respect of the move to digital information were expressed, 
however it was noted that the enhanced use of technology had been positively 
received by service users.

In requesting a further report, it was accepted that information of alternative 
options and the reasons that they were not put forward should be explained in 
greater depth, together with more information on the methods of consultation 
and analysis of its actual impact.

It was AGREED to:

1) Request that a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Commission;

 
2) Note the themes emerging from public consultation as reported to date 



and note their impact on the proposed model;

3) Note the associated savings to be achieved;

4) Note the risks associated with the implementation of the service and 
proposed mitigations; and

5) Feedback the comments made to the Executive

11. LEICESTER ROYAL INFIRMARY (EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT) PHASE 
TWO

The Chair welcomed and introduced Mark Wightman (LRI – Director of 
Strategy and Communications) and Richard Wong (LRI– Consultant in Care for 
the Elderly).

Mr Wightman submitted and presented the report, which provided an update on 
Phase 2 of the work to create an emergency floor at the LRI.

It was reported that the new emergency floor had been designed to meet the 
needs of patients and the recent completion of the move of all five acute 
assessment units next to the emergency department had created the 
emergency floor.

Dr Wong referred to the positive impact of the revised layout and made a 
particular comment on the improved hospital environment and move away from 
single event emergency care.  He advised that greater collaboration and 
corporate working of staff, specialist nurses and physicians had resulted since 
the implementation of phase 2 of the works.  It was recognised that the 
situation was evolving and difficulties in recruitment were reported and noted.

The Chair welcomed the report and commented on the improved patient flow 
data and outcomes.  Concern was expressed about the increased cost of the 
GP Assessment Unit (GPAU) and in response to the question the Commission 
was reassured that as the service was operated by acute physicians, the 
GPAU suffered from a misnomer in its definition and that improvements to 
patient care had been noted.  

A concern was raised as to whether the 20-minute waiting time permitted 
outside the Emergency Department was sufficient, as not everyone was 
brought to the hospital by ambulance. A Member asked for this waiting time to 
be reviewed.

In response to further questions it was confirmed that a review of signage, 
inclusion access to car parks and advice on the internal layout were being 
considered.  It was also confirmed that proposals for a new front entrance and 
external layout were being considered in the next phase of improvement works.
In this regard the improved patient flow had been recognised and the vast 
improvement in the performance data concerning ambulance waiting times was 



noted and welcomed.

In discussing the images provided of the acute medical unit and the acute 
frailty unit and dementia corridor (Memory Lane), the Commission welcomed 
the improvements and the Chair suggested a site visit for members to properly 
assess the improvements made.  Mr Wightman advised that a visit could be 
convened for members.

The decision to remove the former Chapel as part of the improvements was 
reiterated and members noted the significant opposition to the proposals when 
the plans were first submitted.  Mr Wightman commented on the positive 
response since works had commenced and advised that the new Chapel had 
been positively received by the Hospital Chaplain and multi-faith users.  It was 
confirmed that important historical windows and panels had been reused and 
relocated within the new provision.

In terms of the reported difficulties in recruiting nurses, the Commission 
commented on the need to increase advertisements of job opportunities at the 
site and at key sites elsewhere in the city.  The impact of Brexit was noted and 
the need to offer bursaries was considered as an essential element in the 
recruitment and retention of staff.  

The Chair advised that separate communication could be forwarded to the 
Secretary of State for Health to emphasise the Council’s position in this regard.  
It was also suggested that enhanced careers advice and links to the Council’s 
Children’s, Young People and Schools services would be of benefit.

In conclusion, the Chair welcomed the report and thanked Mr Wightman and Dr 
Wong for their attendance and for responding to the Commission’s questions.

It was AGREED to:

1) Receive and note the update on phase 2 of the Emergency Department 
improvements;

2) Request a review of signage, including internal signage, and external 
car parking and highway signage as part of the next phase of works;

3) Support the need to provide bursaries for nurses and write to the 
Secretary of State for Health to emphasise this position;

4) To enhance the advertisement of opportunities within the NHS, with a 
Task Group being established in due course to consider proposals to 
remove barriers and increase employment opportunities in the local 
NHS workforce;

5) Note the data concerning patient flow; 

6) Request a review of the 20-minutes permitted waiting time outside the 
Emergency Department; and



7) Arrange a Members’ site visit to the Emergency Department.

12. REFRESH OF 2017/18 AND 2018/19 OPERATIONAL PLAN FOR 
LEICESTER CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

The Chair welcomed and introduced Sarah Prema (Leicester City CCG – 
Director of Strategy and Implementation and Michelle Iliffe (Leicester City CCG 
– Director of Finance).

The Chair referred to significant content within the report and particularly to the 
detailed information submitted in the full refresh document of the Operational 
Plan.  She advised members that in future, a separate briefing before the 
Commission’s meetings may be required to properly digest and assess detailed 
information, allowing proper scrutiny of the information by members.  It was 
accepted that training of new members of the Commission in the form of 
briefings prior to meetings could have been undertaken prior to the 
consideration of such items.

In submitting the report, reference was made to the key requirements of the 
revised planning guidance and it was explained that the document was a 
refresh only as the 2018/19 return, as it represented the second year of the 
agreed two-year plans and contracts.  The local actions to deliver the national 
priorities as set out in the operational plan document were explained and 
noted.

The Chair referred to the link to the guidance and suggested that any questions 
on the full document be forwarded by members individually, given the lengthy 
detail submitted.

In response to questions, the rationale for planning healthcare and the 
suggested lack of parity nationally with physical and mental illness was 
discussed and recognised.  It was considered that Leicester and Leicestershire 
offered enhanced diabetes services in comparison to similar cities nationally 
and it was suggested that a further report on this and the contractual issues 
concerning mental health services could be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Commission.    

In response to a question, it was noted that the Operational Plan refresh had 
been prepared prior to the Government’s recent decision to provide greater 
investment to NHS services.  It was confirmed that an update on the impact of 
the investment could be submitted later in the year.

It was AGREED to

1) Note the refreshed Operational Plan for the Leicester City CCG and 
request a further report later in the year;

2) That the enhanced Diabetes Service be added to the work programme; 
and



3) That the Chair write to the CCG with further questions to be responded 
to prior to a future update.

13. UPDATE ON INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES

The Director of Public Health provided an update on the provision of integrated 
sexual health services within the Haymarket Shopping Centre.

It was reported that the procurement exercise had been completed and that the 
existing provider had been successful in renewing their contractual 
arrangements.  It was noted that the continuity of the service had been 
considered as a positive factor moving forwards with the new location of the 
service.

It was as confirmed that work continued with service users and young people to 
ensure discretion in the provision, including the site layout and entrance 
designs.

The Chair welcomed the update and requested that at an appropriate time, a 
written report be submitted to the Commission to describe the improved 
services.

In response to a question it was noted that the impact of the future hotel 
development and the issues concerning shared space were being considered.  
It was confirmed that the service would deal with family planning, prevention 
and a wider range of services than sexual health, however it was suggested 
that the Executive be made aware of the Commission’s concerns in this 
respect.

It was AGREED to:

1) Note the update and request a written report in due course;

2) Inform the Executive of the Commission’s concerns relating to the 
design and layout of the entrance to the service, having regard to the 
shared space implications and the potential impact of the future hotel 
development.

14. WORK PROGRAMME

The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted and noted.

It was confirmed that a joint meeting will be convened with the Childrens, 
Young Peoples and Schools Scrutiny Commission, and the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission.  It was also reported that a joint meeting with the County 
and Rutland had been arranged for 4 September 2018 at 10.00am.

The Chair provided an update on the position of the Sustainability and 



Transformation Plan (STP) and stated that she would write to the Better Care 
Together Board and copy in the County and Rutland Councils about future 
expectations of the STP at scrutiny.

Members stated that they would welcome a briefing of the scrutiny that had 
occurred with regards to the Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust prior to an 
item being brought to the meeting. It was agreed that this, along with a general 
explanation of the differences of Health scrutiny compared to other scrutiny 
commissions would be arranged for commission members.

15. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 8.30pm.


